
Agenda.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Councillor C Atkins
Councillor J Chatterley
Councillor P Downing
Councillor D Franks
Councillor J Mingay (Chair)
Councillor M Riaz

A meeting of Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference Room, 
Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR on Thursday, 15 
September 2016 starting at 10.00 am.

Karen Daniels
Service Assurance Manager

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies
2.  Declarations of Disclosable 

Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct.

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair *To confirm the minutes of the 

meeting held on 16 June 2016.
(Pages 1 - 6)

5.  Service Delivery 
Performance Monitoring 

Report Q1 and 
Programmes to Date

DCFO * To consider a report
(Pages 7 - 20)

6.  Attendance Standards HOps * To receive a verbal update

7.  Operational Decision 
Making Procedures - 

Exception Report

HOps * To receive a verbal update

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

Agenda.2

8.  Annual Review of 
Partnerships

HCS * To consider a report
(Pages 21 - 30)

9.  Customer Satisfaction 
Report (End of Year)

HCS * To consider a report
(Pages 31 - 38)

10.  Corporate Risk Register HSSP * To consider a report
(Pages 39 - 42)

11.  Work Programme 2016/17 Chair * To consider a report
(Pages 43 - 48)

Next Meeting The next meeting is to be held 
at 10am on 1 December 2016 
at Fire and Rescue Service 
HeadquartersConference 
Room, Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Kempston, 
Bedford MK41 7NR

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 
an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority
Service Delivery Policy and 
Challenge Group
15 September 2016
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF SERVICE DELIVERY POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP 
MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016 AT 10.00am

Present: Councillors C Atkins, T Brown, P Downing, J Mingay (Chair) and 
M Riaz

DCFO G Ranger, SOC I Evans, SOC G Jeffery, SOC T Rogers, 
SOC A Peckham and AC C Ball

16-17/SD/001 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chatterley and D 
Franks.

16-17/SD/002 Election of Vice-Chair 2016-17

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Franks be elected as Vice-Chair of the Policy and Challenge 
Group for 2016-17.

16-17/SD/003 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.
 
16-17/SD/004 Communications

There were no communications. 

16-17/SD/005 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record.

16-17/SD/006 Terms of Reference

The Group received its updated terms of reference. Following an internal audit 
of governance, RSM, the Authority's internal auditors, recommended that the 
terms of reference of the Policy and Challenge Groups and the Audit and 
Standards Committee be updated to clarify that "the Group has no delegated 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Item 4.2

power to take decisions but its minutes are submitted to the FRA under a 
covering report from the Group's Chair with any recommendations."

Members requested that any collaboration issues affecting service delivery be 
brought to the Group for information.

RESOLVED:
That the Terms of Reference for the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 
Group be updated to include a statement that the Group reports to the Fire 
and Rescue and Authority. 

16-17/SD/007 Service Delivery Performance Monitoring Report (Annual 
Review) and Programmes to date

DCFO Ranger submitted a report on performance for the year 2015/16 and an 
update on the progress and status of the Service Delivery Programme and 
projects to date.

DCFO Ranger reported that the Retained Duty System Improvement Project 
was underway with a revised date of the end of May 2016 to implement 
Gartan. The project in its entirety was scheduled over a two year period. 
Members were assured that iterative improvements would be introduced over 
that time. An example of this was the recently introduced phased alert 
process through rostering which was expected to improve availability. 

AC C Ball advised that following legal intervention, there had been significant 
progress in relation to the Replacement Mobilising System (RMS). The 
Service was recently in receipt of the developmental system for testing and 
the full system was still scheduled to go live on 27 September 2016. The 
provider had also agreed to a reduction in the annual charges, although the 
figures had not yet been confirmed.

It was noted that the full Authority had approved additional funding up to 
£75,000 to enable the successful completion of the project.

Members discussed the RAG rating of the project in light of the fact that the 
delivery of the project was 18 months overdue.

The Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP) was 
a national project to replace and upgrade the current Airwave System. This 
was currently RAG rated as amber as there were delays to the project 
nationally.

AC C Ball advised that, although the Service was currently awaiting 
information to determine what the Service could do at a local level, the 
national plan had set milestones and an end date in place which could still be 
met, although there was slippage against some milestones.

DCFO Ranger presented the end of year performance report for 2015/16. He 
highlighted the high level of performance that had been achieved during the 

Page 2



Item 4.3

year. He reminded Members that more stretching targets had been set for the 
current performance year and these would be reported on at the Group's next 
meeting.

In relation to PI02 (primary fire fatalities), DCFO Ranger advised that, 
although four fire fatalities had been reported during the year, a message had 
been received from the coroner that one of the deaths was not as a result of 
the fire. This brought the total number of fire fatalities to three.

Performance against PI05 (accidental dwelling fires) continued to improve, as 
it had exceeded the target in the context of an increasing population.

SOC G Jeffery advised that Members would receive a presentation on how 
the Service used MOSAIC data to identify the most vulnerable for targeted 
intervention at the next Member Development Day.

Members noted that the indicators measuring water related deaths would be 
removed from the report for 2016/17 at their request.

PI11 (the percentage of occasions when our response time for critical fire 
incidents were met against agreed response standards) had missed target by 
2% and performance was currently being monitored. The agreed response 
standard for a critical fire incident, usually a property fire, was for two fire 
appliances to attend the incident within ten minutes.

The view was expressed that performance against t
[...]
being monitored. 

CH3 (number of calls to FAM (hoax) mobilised) and CH4 (number of calls to 
hoax not attended) would be revised for the 2016/17 performance year and 
would have their own separate targets.

FSO3 (total number of fire safety audits completed on very high risk premises) 
and FSO4 (total number of fire safety audits carried out on high risk premises) 
had both missed target as the number of high risk and very high risk premises 
had decreased significantly as a result of the work of the fire safety team. 
There had been 800 high risk premises in 2013 and there were now only 222. 
There were only 2 very high risk premises in the county, one of which was the 
Control of Major Accident Hazards (COMAH) site in Sandy. Newly revised 
targets would be reported on for 2016/17.

It was noted that risk ratings were based on the risk to life of the occupants of 
the premises.
 
In response to a question, SOC I Evans advised that although blocks of high 
rise flats were not classified as high or very high risk premises, there were a 
number of fires that occurred in such premises and specific training was 
undertaken at these locations to reduce the risks associated with fires at 
these premises to both firefighters and occupants.

SOC G Jeffery advised that the Service had the power to place prohibitions 
on the use of all or part of a premises if adequate control measures were not 
in place.

It was noted that all performance information was presented as a cumulative 
figure, so the Quarter 4 column was the year end position. Members 
requested that this be clarified in future reports.

RESOLVED:
1. That progress made on the Service Delivery Programmes and the high 

level of performance against the indicators be acknowledged.
2. That a detailed report on the performance against targets measuring 

attendance standards be submitted to the Group's next meeting.

Page 4



Item 4.5

16-17/SD/008 Operational Decision Making Procedures – Exception Report

There were no exceptions to report.

15-16/SD/009 Corporate Risk Register 

SOC T Rogers presented the review of the Corporate Risk Register and 
advised that there had been no changes to the risk register in relation to 
service delivery.

He reported on the following updates:

CRR01 (if we do not plan properly for major operational incidents then we 
may not be able to resolve the incident appropriately and thus affect our 
service delivery provision): the Service continued to play an active role in the 
Bedfordshire and Luton Local Resilience Forum, including ongoing command 
and control training.

CRR02 (if we cannot recruit or retain adequate numbers of part time fire 
fighters, particularly in relation to day cover, then we will not be able to fully 
crew our fire appliances and thus have a detrimental impact on our service 
delivery due to the unavailability of our fire appliances): all of the retained 
stations had now received training in the use of Gartan and were now using 
the software.

SOC T Rogers also provided an update on the Service's business continuity 
arrangements. A programme of testing was being developed to cover all 
business continuity plans on a cyclical process.

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to 
Service Delivery be approved. 

15-16/SD/010 Work Programme 

The Group noted that the review of the Retained Duty System and a detailed 
report on attendance standards would be considered as additional items at 
the Group's next meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be received. 

The meeting finished at 11.20am. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 
Group
15 September 2016
Item No. 5

REPORT AUTHOR: DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

SUBJECT: SERVICE DELIVERY PROGRAMME AND 
PERFORMANCE 2016/17 - QUARTER ONE (APRIL TO 
JUNE 2016)

For further information Alison Ashwood
on this Report c
[...]
s of each measure is noted using the following key:

Colour Code Exception
Report

Status

GREEN n/a Met or surpassed target
AMBER Required Missed but within 10% of target
RED Required Missed target by greater than 10%

3. Summary and Exception Reports Q1 – 2016/17

All performance indicators are on target with the exception of:

3.1 FPI 02 - Primary Fire Fatalities. One fatality in Luton in May.

3.2 FPI 03 - Primary Fires Injuries. Injuries were from 7 separate incidents and 
at this time there is no reason to suspect any trend that gives cause for 
concern.

3.3 FPI 14i - The % of Occasions Global Crewing Enabled 5 and 4 (Whole-
time).  The target has been missed by 8%.  As a result of higher than 
predicted staff turnover the number of wholetime shift employees has fallen 
significantly below establishment.  In addition there are a number of staff 
unavailable to crew appliances for other reasons (eg short and long term 
sickness, modified duties etc).  A further 26 wholetime firefighters have been 
recruited and are currently undergoing training prior to operational 
deployment.

3.4 CH 2 - % of Calls Mobilized in 60 Seconds or Less.  The target was missed 
by 9% although during a period of staffing deficiency where we were training 
three new members of control operators who would not have been able to 
handle calls during the period thus placing additional pressure on the 
remaining staff.  Now the new staff are fully operational we feel this measure 
will even out, but we will continue to monitor.

Page 9



Item 5.4

3.5 CH 5 - Number of calls to FAGI – Mobilized to.  This quarter has seen a 
significant increase in the numbers of calls, we will investigate the cause for 
the unusually high figure and continue to monitor.

3.6 FSO 1 - The percentage of Building Regulation consultations completed 
within the prescribed timescale.  The number of consultations being 
received in this quarter exhibited a peak.  Additional problems were 
encountered with some ve
[...]
formance%20Books/1.%20Service%20Delivery%20Performance%20Book%202015-16%20NEW.xlsm%23RANGE!A1


Item 5.10

APPENDIX B

SERVICE DELIVERY PERFORMANCE 2016/17 – QUARTER ONE

Measure  2016-17 Quarter 1

No. Description Aim 2016/17 Full 
Year Target

Average 
over Last 5 

Years
Q1 

2015/16 Q1 Actual Q1 Target Performance 
against Target Comments

CPI 05 - Accidental Dwelling 
Fires per 10,000 dwellings 15.52 3.82 3.41 3.68 3.88

PI 05
FPI 05 - Accidental Dwelling 
Fires 

Smaller is 
Better

391 95 87 94 97.75
Green 5% better than 

target

PI 06 FPI 07 - Number of 
Deliberate Building Fires

Smaller is 
Better 112 36 17 16 28 Green 43% better than 

target

PI 10
FPI 14i - The % of Occasions 
Global Crewing Enabled 5 
and 4 (Whole-time)

Higher is 
Better 90% 98% 97% 83% 90% Amber Missed target by 

8%

PI 11

FPI 14ii - The % of 
Occasions when our 
Response Time for Critical 
Fire Incidents were Met 
against Agreed Response 
Standards

Higher is 
Better 80% 95% 96% 89% 80% Green 11% better than 

target

PI 12

FPI 12 - The % of Occasions 
when our Response Time for 
RTC Incidents were Met 
against Agreed Response 
Standards

Higher is 
Better 80% 90% 94% 95% 80% Green 19% better than 

target

PI 13

FPI 13 - The % of Occasions 
when our Response Times 
for Secondary Incidents 
were Met against Agreed 
Response Standards

Higher is 
Better 96% 98% 98% 99% 96% Green 3% better than 

target

P
age 16

file:///J:/Work/Performance%20Reports/Performance%20Books/1.%20Service%20Delivery%20Performance%20Book%202015-16%20NEW.xlsm%23'Q4%20Report'!A1
file:///J:/Work/Performance%20Reports/Performance%20Books/1.%20Service%20Delivery%20Performance%20Book%202015-16%20NEW.xlsm%23'Q4%20Report'!A1
file:///J:/Work/Performance%20Reports/Performance%20Books/1.%20Service%20Delivery%20Performance%20Book%202015-16%20NEW.xlsm%23'Q4%20Report'!A1
file:///J:/Work/Performance%20Reports/Performance%20Books/1.%20Service%20Delivery%20Performance%20Book%202015-16%20NEW.xlsm%23'Q4%20Report'!A1
file
[...]
lly left blank



Item 9.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 
Group
15 September 2016
Item No. 9

________

REPORT AUTHOR: HEAD OF COMMUNITY SAFETY

SUBJECT: CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY REPORT 
END OF YEAR (1 April 2015 – 31 March 2016)

For further information Mark Huswitt
on this Report contact: Communication and Engagement Manager

Tel No:  01234 845161

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known CORE BRIEF

New OTHER (please specify)
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To report the results of Customer Satisfaction surveys conducted from 1 April 2015 – 
31 March 2016.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members acknowledge the high levels of customer satisfaction achieved 
throughout the year and note that changes in the method of gathering data will be 
trialled during 2016/17.

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Service received 99.6% satisfaction rating from local people during 
2015/16 for the services that we provided to them.

1.2 This demonstrates an overall level of satisfaction across all services surveyed 
and this remains consistent with previous years.

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



Item 9.2

1.3 During 2015/16 Quarterly Customer Satisfaction Surveys were undertaken to 
establish the levels of customer satisfaction in the following service areas:

 attending an incident at a domestic property;
 attending an incident at a non-domestic property;
 conducting a Home Fire Safety Check; and
 conducting a Fire Safety Audit.

1.4 Throughout the year survey results have been reported to the Service 
Delivery Management Team, Corporate Management Team and Fire and 
Rescue Authority and the findings have provided opportunities where the 
Service have been able to build upon areas of sound performance and identify 
potential improvements.

1.5 During the past year there has been a v
[...]
01234 845163

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  CORE BRIEF

New OTHER (please specify)
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To consider the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Service Delivery.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members note and approve the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk 
Register in relation to Service Delivery.

1. Introduction

1.1 Members have requested a standing item to be placed on the Agenda of the 
Policy and Challenge Groups for the consideration of risks relating to the remit 
of each Group.  In addition, the Fire and Rescue Authority’s (FRA) Audit and 
Standards Committee receives regular reports on the full Corporate Risk 
Register.

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



Item 10.2

1.2 An extract of the Corporate Risk Register showing the risks appropriate to the 
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group will be available at the 
meeting.  Explanatory notes regarding the risk ratings applied is appended to 
this report.

2. Current Revisions

2.1 The register is reviewed on a monthly basis during the Service’s Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) meetings and by CMT members between these 
meetings if required.  A copy of the risks relevant to the Service Delivery 
Policy and Challenge Group are attached for your information and approval.

2.2 Changes to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register:

 CRR01:  If we do not plan properly for major operational incidents 
then we may not be able to resolve the incident appropriately and 
thus adversely affect our service delivery provision:  The Service has 
robust and auditable systems in place to monitor the arrangements for 
operation pre-planning and training which form part of business as usual.  
Therefore following a review of the risk and the associated controls the 
overall rating has changed to Tolerate with the Inheren

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SERVICE DELIVERY POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors C Atkins, J Chatterley, P Downing, D Franks, J Mingay 
(Chair) and M Riaz

DCFO G Ranger, SOC I Evans, SOC G Jeffery, SOC A Peckham and 
AC C Ball

16-17/SD/11 Apologies

There were no apologies.

16-17/SD/12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

16-17/SD/13 Communications

There were no communications.

16-17/SD/14 Minutes

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record.

16-17/SD/15 Service Delivery Performance Monitoring Report Q1 and Programmes to Date

DCFO Ranger submitted a report on performance for the first quarter of 2016/17 and an 
update on the progress and status of the Service Delivery Programme and projects to date.

AC Ball provided an update on the Replacement Mobilising System.  The go live date for 
Essex Fire and Rescue Service had been delayed from 13 September to 21 September 2016 
as some issues had arisen the previous weekend.  All the issues had been resolved with the 
exception of one which the provider was still progressing and had expressed confidence that 
this would be resolved by the end of the week.  A meeting was being held on 16 September 
2016 where progress would be discussed and AC Ball would provide an update to Members 
following that meeting.

Within the Service, all 4i training had been completed and the feedback from Control staff on 
the new system had been very positive.  Previous issues with the Integrated Command and 
Control System (ICCS) were being resolved.

SOC Evans reported on the progress of the Retained Duty System Improvement Project.  The 
Gartan availability module had been launched on 27 July 2016 and this improved the 
management of retained firefighter availability by improving the way RDS staff could book on 
and off call and how the Service could access this information.  This could be done by text, via 
the mobile app or a computer and provided real-time information on the availability of 
individuals and appliances.  This would enable the Service to explore more flexible working 
arrangements which should assist in the recruitment and retention of RDS staff.



As a result of the Gartan module being introduced, a phased alerting system had been 
implemented at Leighton Buzzard and Biggleswade Fire Stations.  This enabled the Service to 
alert only the individuals required for the appliance needed and would result in less 
inconvenience to RDS staff as well as savings for the Service.

Workstream leads for the project working groups had been allocated and work was 
progressing well.  Recruitment of new RDS staff had been identified as a priority.  The Service 
had utilised a variety of methods to recruit staff to RDS stations but was constrained by the 
proximity these individuals must live or work to the stations.  Employers were also more 
reluctant to release their employees as had previously been the case. 

Job satisfaction, in the context of reducing fire calls, was also an issue.  Co-responding could 
improve job satisfaction and motivation, as well as improving the financial remuneration 
available.

In response to questions, SOC Evans advised that the app was produced by Gartan and that 
the Service was not solely reliant on the app to determine RDS availability.

AC Ball updated the Group on the progress against the Emergency Services Mobile 
Communications Programme (ESMCP).  Work was progressing at a local and regional level, 
although there were delays at national level.

DCFO Ranger introduced the performance report for Quarter 1 2016/17.  He reminded 
Members that a number of indicators had been set more stretching targets for the current 
performance year.

PI01 (primary fires) was still meeting the target even though a more challenging one had been 
set.  It was noted that this indicator was reported as per 100,000 population to make the 
numbers more meaningful.

Both PI02 (primary fire fatalities) and PI03 (primary fire injuries) had missed the target for the 
first quarter.  There had been one fire fatality in Luton in May 2016 and 8 fire injuries during the 
reporting period.  There did not appear to be a trend to explain the increased number of 
injuries and this situation would be monitored.

PI04 (deliberate (arson) fires) had exceeded its target even though a more challenging target 
had been set.

Members noted that qualified fire investigation officers undertook arson investigations in 
partnership with the Police Scene of Crime Officers.  There was a possibility that the 
introduction of joint investigation teams could be considered in future as the teams had very 
similar competencies.

PI06 (number of deliberate building fires) separated out the acts of arson against buildings and 
permanent structures. 16 of the 170 arson fires had been in this category in quarter 1.

DCFO advised that PI10 (the percentage of occasions global crewing enabled 5 and 4 (whole-
time)) was reporting as amber for the quarter.  This was the result of a higher than predicted 
turnover of staff and some instances of long-term sickness.  Private companies were targeting 
firefighters with a very attractive pay package and a higher than anticipated number of 
firefighters had left the Service.  26 whole-time firefighters had been recruited to address the 
shortfall in the establishment, 19 new recruits and 7 transfer-ins.



The Chair reported that 4 of the new recruits were females.

In response to a question, DCFO Ranger referred to recent Police recruitment campaigns that 
appeared to have attracted a high number of BME applicants.  He would be speaking with the 
Deputy Chief Constable to obtain the details.

PI17 (percentage of calls mobilized to in 60 seconds or less) had missed its target by 9% 
during a period of staffing deficiency.  During the reporting period, new members of Control 
staff had been trained to handle calls independently and new training for existing staff on the 
RMS had been delivered.

The staff establishment for Control was small with 20 Control staff split across four Watches.  
So whilst this period of staff shortage could have been foreseen, it was unlikely that the 
Service would have been able to backfill and cover those posts.  As the new staff had now 
completed their training and were fully operational, it was anticipated that performance would 
improve during the current quarter, although the situation would continue to be monitored.

SOC Evans advised that during the reporting period, it would have taken longer for the 
trainees to deal with calls as they were still gaining experience in handling calls quickly and 
utilising the Service’s call challenge procedures.  If an emergency call came in, it would have 
been taken over by an experienced operator so that it could be mobilised to more quickly.

Members discussed the value of a non-emergency fire number similar to that introduced for 
the health service.  However, it was recognised that the fire service received a smaller number 
of calls and it was unlikely that an additional number could be justified.

There had been a spike of calls reported under PI20 (number of calls to False Alarm Good 
Intent (FAGI) – mobilised to) during the reporting period.  The cause for this was unknown and 
performance against this indicator would continue to be monitored.

Performance against FSO1 (the percentage of Building Regulation consultations completed 
within the prescribed timescale) had dipped below target by 4% as a number of poor quality 
plans had been received during the period from non- local authority building inspectors.

SOC Jeffery advised that these were plans relating to the change in layout or structural 
alterations to business premises.  On average, the Service responded to 400 to 500 plans per 
annum and this work was carried out by a small dedicated team of Fire Safety Officers.

SOC Evans reported that the Service had a statutory responsibility to be consulted on and 
respond to plans of this type and was legally prohibited from making a charge for this activity.

PI26 (total number of Fire Safety audits carried out on very high risk and high risk premises) 
was reporting as red for the quarter as the programme of audits was still unevenly spread 
following the significant reduction in the number of premises classified as very high risk and 
high risk.  The target would be achieved by year-end and efforts were being made to spread 
the audits more evenly across the year.

There had been an increase in the quarter of AFD FA’s in non-domestic properties (PI28).  It 
was likely that numbers against this indicator would continue to be high until a new non-
mobilisation policy was introduced.  It was unlikely that this would affect performance before 
Quarter 3.



Members also received performance measures on road traffic collisions and water related 
incidents for information only.

DCFO Ranger expressed the view that performance against many of the primary performance 
indicators continued to reach and/or exceed target levels following the introduction of more 
challenging targets.

In response to a question about the six-month pilot to provide entry for the Ambulance Service, 
which had commenced in July 2016, SOC Evans reported that the Service had already 
responded to 80 incidents where it was required to force entry.  The average anticipated call 
rate was approximately one per day.

Anecdotal evidence suggested that the pilot had been a success as it was providing an 
enhanced level of response to the Ambulance Service and utilising the capabilities and 
resources of Fire Service personnel.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on the Service Delivery Programmes and Performance be 
acknowledged.

16-17/SD/16 Attendance Standards

Following the consideration of the 2015/16 year-end performance indicators at the Group’s last 
meeting and the scrutiny of performance against PI11 (the percentage of occasions when our 
response time for critical fire incidents were met against agreed response standards), which 
had missed its target by 2%, SOC Evans advised that he had been investigating the 
performance against that indicator at the request of the Group.

It appeared that there had been a technical error in the collection of the data behind this 
indicator and a written report including an accurate performance figure would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Group.

RESOLVED:
That the update on attendance standards be noted and that a report on attendance standards 
be submitted to the next meeting of the Group.

16-17/SD/17 Operational Decision Making Procedures - Exception Report

There were no exceptions to report.

16-17/SD/18 Annual Review of Partnerships

SOC G Jeffery submitted an overview of partnerships following the 2015/16 annual review of 
Community Safety partnerships.  These were primarily the main partnership groups rather than 
sub-groups or individual organisations.  The Service regularly worked in partnership with other 
organisations to share information and public information campaigns.

In response to a request to allow local Looked After Children access to the Community Fire 
Stations for activities during the school holidays, SOC G Jeffery suggested that he be 
contacted to progress this.



RESOLVED:
That the outcomes from the 2015/16 review of Community Safety partnerships and the 
partnership policy and supporting documentation have also been subject to review be 
acknowledged.

16-17/SD/19 Customer Satisfaction Report

SOC G Jeffery presented the results of Customer Satisfaction surveys conducted from 1 April 
2015- 31 March 2016.  Overall, the Service had received a 99.6% satisfaction rate from local 
people for the services provided to them.

The decreased percentage of survey response returns had been recognised and the Service 
was experimenting with different methods to increase return rates in 2016/17.

DCFO Ranger reported that the results of the customer satisfaction survey would be included 
in the Service’s Blue Bulletin.
RESOLVED:
1. That the high levels of customer satisfaction achieved throughout the year be 

acknowledged and that the changes in the method of gathering data to be trialled during 
2016/17 be noted.

2. That the low number of complaints received during the year, particularly those that were 
progressed past Stage 1, be recognised as another indicator of the high level of service 
provided by Fire and Rescue staff.

16-17/SD/20 Corporate Risk Register

SOC I Evans presented the review of the Corporate Risk Register.  He reported that CRR01 (If 
we do not plan properly for major operational incidents then we may not be able to resolve the 
incident appropriately and thus adversely affect our service delivery provision) would be 
moved to the tolerate section of the register following a review of the risk and its controls.

The risks associated with the renovation of London Luton Airport were discussed.  It was noted 
that the increase in passenger numbers using the airport presented an additional risk.

The Group was advised that the Service worked closely with the airport to ensure that it was 
kept informed of the physical changes at the airport.  The Service did have alternative routes 
to access the airport in the event of an emergency.

In response to a comment, DCFO Ranger confirmed that the Service would have command of 
a major incident at the airport as the airside fire service was responsible primarily for initial 
operations.

The two updates to CRR02 and CRR44 relating to the Retained Duty System had been 
discussed under the project update in Minute 16-17/SD/015 above.

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Service Delivery be 
approved.

16-17/SD/21 Work Programme 2016/17

The Group received its updated work programme for 2016/17.



DCFO Ranger suggested that a presentation be given to the next meeting on the work of the 
Special Operations Team and that this also be presented on the Member Development Day.

Arising from a request for the results of the forced entry pilot with the Ambulance Service, it 
was noted that the six month pilot concluded in December 2016 and that the results could be 
presented to the first meeting of the Group in 2017.

The Chair reported that the MP for Bedford and Kempston had advised him that the Service 
had been recognised in Parliament as a beacon for its collaborative work with the Police and 
the Ambulance Service.
RESOLVED:
1. That a presentation on the Special Operations Team and an update on collaboration 

with the Police and Ambulance Service be received by the Group at its next meeting.
2. That the results of the forced entry pilot be presented to the Group’s meeting in March 

2017.

The meeting ended at 11.30 am 


